
dd PAS40 

Z 
0 
0 
$4 +G. 

r 

Agenda Report @, TO: O%7,, J~ 

CITY COUNCIL DATE: June 12,2006 

THROUGH: FINANCE COMMITTEE 

FROM: CITY MANAGER 

SUBJECT: CITY HALL SEISMIC RETROFIT PROJECT - 
APPROVAL OF CONTINGENCY ADJUSTMENTS AND CHANGE 
ORDER #5 TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the City Council: 

1) Approve the allocation of $50,743 from Project Contingency for unforeseen 
conditions and activities, as identified in Attachment 1, that were discovered 
during the retrofit of City Hall, thereby reducing the amount of Project 
Contingency from $7,378,975 to $7,328,232. 

2) Authorize the City Manager to execute Change Order #5 to Contract Number 
18,768-1 with Clark Construction Group-California, LP (Clark Construction), for 
increases in scope of work due to unforeseen conditions discovered during the 
retrofit of City Hall, thereby increasing the contract amount by $50,743 from 
$80,155,937 to $80,206,680. 

ClTY HALL RESTORATION OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE ADVISORY DIRECTION 

On May 10, 2006, the City Hall Restoration Oversight Committee reviewed and discussed 
the above topics of contingency adjustments, General Contractor Change Order #5 and 
recommended the following: 

The Committee concurred that these changes are reasonable and consistent with 
ongoing construction activities of similar projects. The committee recommended 
that the City Council authorize the allocation of $50,743 from Project Contingency 
and increase Contract Number 18,768-1 with Clark Construction by $50,743. 

BACKGROUND 

On January 31, 2005, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute the City 
Hall general contractor contract (Contract Number 18,768) with Clark Construction in the 

MEETING OF 06 /12 /2006  AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 .  B .  1. 



City Council -2- 

amount of $79,899,000. 

On May 23, 2005, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute an amendment 
to Contract Number 18,768 with Clark Construction, reflecting the revised Change Order 
Approval Authority of the City Manager. The amended contract is Contract Number 
18,768-1. 

On August 15, 2005, November 21, 2005, February 27, 2006 and April 24, 2006 the City 
Council authorized the City Manager to execute Change Order #1, #2, #3 and #4 
respectively to Contract Number 18,768-1 with Clark Construction, for a combination of 
scope reductions and increases. 

PROJECT CONTINGENCY ADJUSTMENTS 

During ongoing construction, the project has encountered unforeseen conditions as 
detailed in the List of Contingency Adjustments (Attachment #1). The proposed Change 
Order #5, referenced as item #6 below, proposes to transfer $50,743 from Project 
Contingency, resulting in a reduced Project Contingency balance of $7,328,232 as follows: 

1 ) Beginning Project Contingency (1 131105) $8,642,014 
2) City Council Approved Contingency Adjustment (811 5/05) (351,207) 
3) City Council Approved Contingency Adjustment (1 1121105) (367,791 ) 
4) City Council Approved Contingency Adjustment (2127106) (234,507) 
5) City Council Approved Contingency Adjustment (4124106) (389,534) 

Project Contingency Balance (4124106) $7,378,975 

6) Proposed Contingency Adjustments (611 2106) 
A. General Contractor (Change Order #5) (50,743) 

B. Project Contingency Balance (611 2106) $7,328,232 

The change orders, including proposed Change Order #5, result in a 15% reduction in the 
Project Contingency balance, whereas the project is 65% completed. 

GENERAL CONTRACTOR CHANGE ORDER #5 

During ongoing construction, the general contractor has encountered unforeseen 
conditions as listed in Attachment #1. This contract Change Order #5 increases the scope 
of work to Contract Number 18,768-1 with Clark Construction in the amount of $50,743, 
thereby increasing the contract sum to $80,206,680 as follows: 

1) Current City Council-Approved Contract Award $80,155,937 

2) Proposed Change Order #5 (611 2/06) 50,743 

Proposed Contract Sum: 



City Council 

SCHEDULE CHANGES 

To date, no changes in the milestone completion dates have been authorized. The overall 
project is on schedule and unchanged since the award of the general contractor bid. The 
general contractor's date of Substantial Completion remains July 9, 2007, and the date of 
Final Completion remains October 8, 2007. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The City Hall project budget of $1 17,594,083 has not changed since the award date of the 
general contractor's contract on January 31, 2005. The proposed contingency adjustment 
in the amount of $50,743 reduces the total City Hall project contingency from $7,378,975 
to $7,328,232. 

Respectfully submitted, 

City ~ana'ger 

Prepared by: 

-&&dq'+& Steven L. Wright 

Assistant cityEngineerW 
Department of Public Works 

Approved k. 

Martin Pastucha, ~ i rec toT  
Department of Public Works 






