
Agenda Report 

TO: CITY COUNCIL DATE: December 11,2006 

THROUGH: FINANCE COMMITTEE 

FROM: CITY MANAGER 

SUBJECT: CITY HALL SEISMIC RETROFIT PROJECT - 
APPROVAL OF CONTINGENCY ADJUSTMENTS AND CHANGE 
ORDER #8 TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND AWARD A 
CONTRACT TO CORPORATE EXPRESS BUSINESS INTERIORS 
(CEBI) FOR FURNISH, DELIVERY, ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION 
OF MODULAR SYSTEMS OFFICE FURNITURE FOR THE PASADENA 
ClTY HALL PROJECT, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $500,000. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the City Council: 

I )  Approve the allocation of $ 301,276 from Project Contingency for unforeseen 
conditions and activities, as identified in Attachment # I ,  that were discovered 
during the retrofit of City Hall, thereby reducing the amount of Project Contingency 
from $ 6,522,402 to $ 6,221 , I  26; 

2) Authorize the City Manager to execute Change Order #8 to Contract Number 
18,768-1 with Clark Construction Group-California, LP (Clark Construction) for 
increases in scope of work due to unforeseen conditions discovered during the 
retrofit of City Hall, as identified in Attachment # I ,  thereby increasing the contract 
amount by $ 126,276 from $ 80,920,510 to $ 81,046,786; and 

3) Accept the bid dated November I ,  2006, submitted by Corporate Express 
Business Interiors (CEBI) in response to the Plans and Specifications for the 
Furnish, Delivery, Assembly and Installation of Modular Systems Furniture for the 
Pasadena City Hall Project; reject all other bids received and authorize the City 
Manager to enter into a contract not to exceed $ 500,000, which includes the 
base bid of $473,699.75 and $ 26,300.25 for any additional work the City may 
order pursuant to the project plans and specifications 

ClTY HALL RESTORATION OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE ADVISORY DIRECTION 

On November 8, 2006 and December 6, 2006, the City Hall Restoration Oversight 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 a B -1. 



City Council -2- December 1 1,2006 

Committee reviewed the topics of contingency adjustments, General Contractor Change 
Order #8 and allocation for new systems furniture for City Hall and recommended the 
following: 

The Committee concurred that the recommendations under Change Order #8 are 
reasonable and consistent with ongoing construction activities of similar projects. 
The Committee also concurred with the allocations associated with the purchase of 
new systems furniture for City Hall. In reviewing the recommendation for new 
systems furniture, careful consideration was given to the potential cost implications 
associated with the inefficiencies of moving the existing furniture and the Chamber 
Building lease extension. Thus it,was recommended that the City Council authorize 
the allocation of $301,276 from Project Contingency which includes an increase to 
Contract Number 18,768-1 with Clark Construction by $126,276, and the allocation 
of $1 75,000 toward the purchase of new systems furniture for City Hall. 

BACKGROUND 

On January 31, 2005, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute the City 
Hall general contractor contract (Contract Number 18,768) with Clark Construction in the 
amount of $79,899,000. Seven change orders and the associated contingency 
adjustments have been approved by City Council to date bringing the current contract 
amount to $80,920,510. Change Order #8 represents a settlement of 16 different cost 
items that resolve changes in the scope of work. These items include unforeseen field 
conditions, conflicts between the "original" drawings and the "as-builts", fire protection 
required additionslchanges and items that were not a part ~f the contract drawings. This 
change order represents two months of negotiations with the general contractor on these 
items, which are detailed in the List of Contingency Adjustments (Attachment # I  ). 

PROJECT CONTINGENCY ADJUSTMENTS 

The proposed Change Order #8, referenced as item #3 below, proposes to transfer 
$301,276 from Project Contingency, resulting in a reduced Project Contingency balance of 
$ 6,221,126 as follows: 

1) Beginning Project Contingency (1/31/05) $8,642,014 
2) City Council Approved Contingency Adjustments ($2,119,612) 

Current Project Contingency Balance $6,522,402 

3) Proposed Contingency Adjustments (1 211 1/06) 
A. Modular Systems Office Furniture Adjustment (1 75,000) 
B. General Contractor (Change Order #8) (1 26,276) 
C. Total Contingency Adjustment (301,276) 

D. Project Contingency Balance (1 211 1/06) $6.221 .I  26 

The change orders, including prQp0sed Change Order #8 and the contract amendment, 
result in a 28% reduction in the Project Contingency balance, whereas the project is 83% 
completed. 



City Council -3- December 1 1 ,  2006 

GENERAL CONTRACTOR CHANGE ORDER #8 

During ongoing construction, the general contractor has encountered unforeseen 
conditions as listed in Attachment #I .  Contract Change Order #8 increases the scope of 
work to Contract Number 18,768-1 with Clark Construction in the amount of $ 126,276, 
thereby increasing the contract sum to $ 80,920,510 as follows: 

1 ) Current City Council-Approved Contract Award $80,920,510 
2) Proposed Change Order #8 (1 211 1/06) $1 26,276 

Proposed Contract Sum: 

MODULAR SYSTEMS OFFICE FURNITURE 

There is $ 325,000 budgeted for the relocation of the existing modular system office 
furniture located in the Chamber Building back to City Hall. A recent cost analysis 
determined that the actual cost to relocate the existing systems furniture is $530,000. After 
thorough review of the schedule, costs and logistics to relocate the existing furniture, a 
determination was made to pursue the installation of new modular systems furniture. The 
new furniture can be customized to fit into the City Hall spaces and provide for an overall 
aesthetic enhancement at a cost of $500,000 therefore providing a cost savings of 
approximately $30,000. More importantly the installation of new systems furniture will 
allow for the Chamber Building to be vacated by May 31, 2007, thus avoiding a six month 
lease extension of approximately $750,000 at the end of the current lease. The relocation 
of the existing systems would require significantly more time in order to dismantle, 
package, move and re-assemble the furniture between the staff move phases. 
Furthermore, staff's work schedules may be affected if dismantling must occur during 
workdays due to the extra time needed to accomplish the relocation. 

The Department of Public Works prepared specifications for the subject project and in 
accordance with Section 4.08.070 of the Pasadena Municipal Code, bids were requested 
and received. This project was advertised in the Pasadena Journal on October 12, 2006, 
and posted on the City's website. In addition, the Notice Inviting Bids was mailed to 17 
businesses on the Purchasing Division's vendors list including I local firm. 23 contractors 
attended the mandatory pre-bid job walk six of whom submitted bids for the project. 

Following advertising, bids were received on November 1, 2006, and are as follows: 

Bidder 
1. CEBl 
2. Modular Office Solutions 
3. Unisource Solutions 
4. United Desk MFG 
5. Prana Office 
6. Work Place Resource 

Amount 
$473,699.75 
$ 524,299.00 
$ 579,577.60 
$ 640,906.16 
$ 661,500.00 
non responsive 



City Council -4- December 1 1,2006 

It is recommended that Corporate Express Business Interiors (CEBI) be awarded the 
contract for this project as they are the lowest responsive and responsible bidder and that 
the other bids be rejected. The proposed contract with CEBI fully complies with the 
competitive bidding ordinance and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder as 
did the Contractor selection process. The Contractor has indicated that this contract will 
result in no new hires to his present work force. 

The contract for this project will be set up as follows: 

Base Bid $473,699.75 
Contingency Allowance $ 26,300.25 
Contract "Not to Exceed" Amount $ 500,000.00 

Construction will begin in February 2007, and will be completed in March 2007 

SCHEDULE CHANGES 

To date, no changes in the milestone completion dates have been authorized. The overall 
project is on schedule and unchanged since the award of the general contractor bid. The 
general contractor's date of Substantial Completion remains July 9, 2007, and the date of 
Final Completion remains October 8, 2007. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The City Hall project budget of $1 17,594,083 has not changed since the award date of the 
general contractor's contract on January 31, 2005. The proposed contingency adjustment 
in the amount of $ 301,276 reduces the total City Hall project contingency from 
$6,522,402 to $6,221,126. 

Respectfully submitted, , 

Prepared by: 

4 

Steven L. Wright 
Assistant c i ty~ngineer 
Department of Public Works 

City ~ a n & e r  

Approved by: 

~ e - 4 ,  
Martin Pastucha, Director 
Department of Public Works 










