
Agenda Report 

TO: CITY COUNCIL DATE: February 26,2007 

THROUGH: FINANCE COMMITTEE 

FROM: CITY MANAGER 

SUBJECT: CITY HALL SEISMIC RETROFIT PROJECT - 
APPROVAL OF CONTINGENCY ADJUSTMENTS AND CHANGE 
ORDER #9 TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND AWARD A 
CONTRACT TO HUNT DESIGN ASSOCIATES FOR DESIGN, 
FABRICATION, AND INSTALLATION SERVICES FOR AN 
INTERPRETIVE DISPLAY FOR THE PASADENA CITY HALL 
PROJECT, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $100,000. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the City Council: 

I ) Approve the allocation of $ 1,095,160 from Project Contingency for unforeseen 
conditions and project activities, as identified in Attachment # I ,  that were 
discovered during the retrofit of City Hall, thereby reducing the amount of Project 
Contingency from $6,221,126 to $5,125,966; 

2) Authorize the City Manager to execute Change Order #9 to Contract Number 
18,768-1 with Clark Construction Group-California, LP (Clark Construction) for 
increases in scope of work due to unforeseen conditions discovered during the 
retrofit of City Hall, as identified in Attachment #I, thereby increasing the contract 
amount by $1,275,160 from $81,046,786 to $82,321,946; and 

3) Authorize the City Manager to enter into a contract with Hunt Design Associates 
for the Design, Fabrication, and Installation Services for an Interpretive Display for 
the Pasadena City Hall Project; in an amount not to exceed $100,000, which 
includes $84,976 for the base scope of services and $1 5,024 for any additional 
services that the City may request. Competitive bidding is not required pursuant to 
City Charter Section 1002(F) professional or unique services. 



City Council -2- February 26,2007 

CITY HALL RESTORATION OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE ADVISORY DIRECTION 

On February 14, 2007, the City Hall Restoration Oversight Committee reviewed the topics 
of contingency adjustments, General Contractor Change Order #9 and the allocation for 
the interpretive project display for City Hall. The Committee concurred that the 
recommendations under Change Order #9 are reasonable and consistent with ongoing 
construction activities of similar projects. The Committee also concurred with the 
allocations associated with the interpretive display for City Hall. It was recommended that 
the City Council authorize the allocation of $1,095,160 from Project Contingency which 
includes an increase to Contract Number 18,768-1 with Clark Construction of $1,275,160, 
of which $280,000 comes from the project budget, and the allocation of $100,000 toward 
the interpretive display for City Hall. 

BACKGROUND 

On January 31, 2005, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute the City 
Hall general contractor contract (Contract Number 18,768) with Clark Construction in the 
amount of $79,899,000. Eight change orders and the associated contingency adjustments 
have been approved by City Council to date bringing the current contract amount to 
$81,046,786. Change Order #9 represents a settlement of 38 different cost items that 
resolve changes in the scope of work. These items include unforeseen field conditions, 
conflicts between the "original" drawings and the "as-builts", fire protection required 
additionstchanges and items that were not a part of the contract drawings. This change 
order also includes a cost for overtime work by the subcontractors to achieve move-in 
during the month of May 2007. The level of effort needed to complete the building, 
activate the new ACIheating, plumbing, and electrical systems, and to clean up by May 
2007, is not achievable with a 40 hrtweek schedule. The contractor is required to achieve 
substantial completion by July 9, 2007, and will meet that schedule. Staff believed that 
based upon progress to date, it may have been as much as two months sooner. The 
progress has slowed due to a combination of factors. In order to achieve the goal of 
moving out of Chamber Building by May 30, 2007, and saving additional lease expense of 
$750,000, the City will need to have work continue in evenings and weekends. The cost 
of this additional overtime work is estimated at $430,000 for all of the subcontractor 
trades. The City and contractor have negotiated a shared cost with the City paying 75%, 
or $322,500, and the contractor (Clark Construction) paying 25% or $1 07,500. This 
increased expense will allow the City to move staff out of Chamber Building by May 30, 
2007, and save $750,000 in additional lease cost for the Chamber Building. This 
cumulative change order is detailed in the List of Contingency Adjustments (Attachment 
# I  ). 

PROJECT CONTINGENCY ADJUSTMENTS 

The proposed Change Order #9, referenced as item #3 below, proposes to transfer 
$1,095,160 from Project Contingency, resulting in a reduced Project Contingency balance 
of $5,125,966 as follows: 



City Council -3- February 26, 2007 

The project is 90% completed, and approximately 40% of the change orders and 
contingency adjustments have been expended. 

GENERAL CONTRACTOR CHANGE ORDER #9 

During ongoing construction, the general contractor has encountered unforeseen 
conditions as listed in Attachment # I .  Contract Change Order #9 increases the scope of 
work to Contract Number 18,768-1 with Clark Construction in the amount of $1,275,000, 
thereby increasing the contract sum to $82,321,786 as follows: 

1 ) Current City Council-Approved Contract Award $81,046,786 
2) Proposed Change Order #9 (2126107) $1,275,160 

Proposed Contract Sum: 

INTERPRETIVE DISPLAY PROJECT 

In summer 2006, FEMAISHPO representatives met with the Project's management team 
to discuss the effects of the project construction on the historic fabric of the City Hall 
building. In order to comply with the Section 106 environmental review pursuant to 
federal grant funding requirements, FEMA directed staff to design and install an 
interpretive project display to educate the general public about these changes, given City 
Hall's listing in the National Register of Historic Places. Secondly, the inclusion of an 
educational display to highlight the "green" aspects of the City Hall building will result in an 
innovation credit toward obtaining Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design 
(LEED) certification for the project through the U.S. Green Building Council. Lastly, the 
interpretive display(s) will provide information highlighting the various other activities 
undertaken with the restoration, rehabilitation, and seismic upgrade of Pasadena City 
Hall. The Scope is further broken down into two distinct categories, focusing on historic- 
related restoration and other educational issues. 

A Request for Proposals (RFP) was issued on November 15,2006, for Design, Fabrication 
and Installation Services of an Interpretive Project Display for the City Hall Seismic 
Upgrade and Rehabilitation project. On December 13, 2006, two proposals were received 
and reviewed by the Consultant Selection Committee composed of staff from the 
Department of Public Works and the Planning & Development, a member of the City Hall 
Oversight Committee, the project Architect (Architectural Resources Group-ARG) and the 
project historic preservation consultant (Historic Resources Group-HRG). The proposals 
were evaluated and the consultants were ranked based on the selection evaluation criteria 



City Council -4- February 26, 2007 

set forth in the RFP and through the interviews with Consultant Selection Committee. The 
consultant ranking is provided in the table below. 

Proposal Evaluation Ranking: 

The total compensation to Hunt Design Associates under this contract, including change 
orders, shall not exceed $100,000. This includes a base contract amount of $84,976 and 
approximately 15 percent allocated for contingencies. 

Rank 
1 
2 

SCHEDULE CHANGES 

Consultant Firm 
Hunt Design Associates (Pasadena, CA) 
JBAILexington (Pasadena/Los Angeles, CA) 

To date, no changes in the milestone completion dates have been authorized. The overall 
project is on schedule and unchanged since the award of the general contractor bid. The 
general contractor's date of Substantial Completion remains July 9, 2007, and the date of 
Final Completion remains October 8, 2007. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The City Hall project budget of $1 17,594,083 has not changed since the award date of the 
general contractor's contract on January 31, 2005. The proposed contingency adjustment 
in the amount of $1,095,160 reduces the total City Hall project contingency from 
$6,221,126 to $5,125,966. 

Respectfully submitted, / 

Prepared by: 

Steven L.  right / I  
Assistant City ~ng inxer  
Department of Public Works 

- 
City Manager 

Martin Pastucha, Director 
Department of Public Works 

Attachments: Attachment #I - List of Contingency Adjustments 
Attachment #2 - City Hall Interpretive Design RFP Scoring Criteria and Proposer Ranking 
















