
Agenda Report 

TO: CITY COUNCIL DATE: April 30, 2007 

THROUGH: FINANCE COMMITTEE 

FROM: CITY MANAGER 

SUBJECT: CITY HALL SEISMIC RETROFIT PROJECT - 
APPROVAL OF CONTINGENCY ADJUSTMENTS AND CHANGE 
ORDER #11 TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND AWARD A 
PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT TO KIMBALL INTERNATIONAL 
MARKETING, INC. FOR FURNISH, DELIVERY, ASSEMBLY AND 
INSTALLATION OF OFFICE AND CONFERENCE ROOM FURNITURE 
FOR THE PASADENA ClTY HALL PROJECT, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED $680,000. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the City Council: 

1) Approve the allocation of $426,517 from Project Contingency for unforeseen 
conditions and project activities, as identified in Attachment # I ,  that were 
discovered during the retrofit of City Hall, thereby reducing the amount of Project 
Contingency from $4,586,828 to $4,160,311 ; and 

2) Authorize the City Manager to execute Change Order # I  1 to Contract Number 
18,768-1 with Clark Construction Group-California, LP (Clark Construction) for 
increases in scope of work due to unforeseen conditions discovered during the 
retrofit of City Hall, as identified in Attachment #1, thereby increasing the contract 
amount by $355,775 from $82,861,084 to $83,216,859; and 

3) Recognize $609,258 in previously unappropriated investment earnings from the 
2006 Rose Bowl / City Hall Certificates of Participation in the City Hall Seismic 
Upgrade and Exterior Restoration Project No. 71904 and transfer a like amount to 
the non-departmental portion of the Fiscal Year 2007 General Fund Operating 
Budget; 

MEETING OF 4 / 3 0 / 2 0 0 7  AGENDA ITEM NO. 5.R. 1 . 



City Council April 30, 2007 

4) Authorize the issuance of a purchase order to Kimball International Marketing, 
Inc. to furnish, deliver, assemble, and install office and conference room furniture 
for the Pasadena City Hall Project; and authorize the City Manager to enter into a 
purchase order contract not to exceed $680,000. The proposed purchase is 
exempt from competitive bidding pursuant to City Charter section 1002(H), 
contracts with other governmental entities or their contractors for labor, material, 
supplies or services. 

CITY HALL RESTORATION OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE ADVISORY DIRECTION 

On April 11, 2007, the City Hall Restoration Oversight Committee reviewed the topics of 
contingency adjustments, General Contractor Change Order # I  1 and allocations for new 
office furniture for some of the City Hall spaces and recommended the following: 

The Committee concurred that the recommendations under Change Order # I  1 are 
reasonable and consistent with ongoing construction activities of similar projects. The 
Committee also concurred with the allocations associated with the purchase of new 
furniture for various offices and conference rooms in City Hall. Thus it was recommended 
that the City Council authorize the allocation of $426,517 from Project Contingency which 
includes an increase to Contract Number 18,768-1 with Clark Construction by $355,775, 
and the allocation of $680,000 toward the purchase of new furniture for various offices and 
conference rooms in City Hall. 

BACKGROUND 

On January 31, 2005, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute the City 
Hall general contractor contract (Contract Number 18,768) with Clark Construction in the 
amount of $79,899,000. Ten change orders and the associated contingency adjustments 
have been approved by City Council to date bringing the current contract amount to 
$83,216,859. Change Order # I  1 represents a settlement of forty one different cost items 
that resolve changes in the scope of work. These items include unforeseen field 
conditions, conflicts between the "original" drawings and the "as-builts", fire protection 
required additionslchanges and items that were not a part of the contract drawings. This 
cumulative change order is detailed in the List of Contingency Adjustments (Attachment 
# I  ). 

PROJECT CONTINGENCY ADJUSTMENTS 

The proposed Change Order # I  1 and the recommendation to purchase office and 
conference furniture, referenced below, proposes to transfer a total of $426,517 from 
Project Contingency, resulting in a Project Contingency balance of $4,160,311 as follows: 



City Council -3- April 30, 2007 

The project is 95% completed, and approximately 48% of the contingency funds have 
been expended. 

GENERAL CONTRACTOR CHANGE ORDER #I 1 

$8,642,014 
(4,055,186)- 
4,586,828 

(70,742) 
(355,775)- 

$4,160,311 

1) 
2) 

3) 

During ongoing construction, the general contractor has encountered unforeseen 
conditions as listed in Attachment # I .  Contract Change Order # I  1 increases the scope of 
work to Contract Number 18,768-1 with Clark Construction in the amount of $355,775 
thereby increasing the contract sum to $83,216,859 as follows: 

Beginning Project Contingency (1131105) 
City Council-Approved Contingency Adjustments 

Current Project Contingency Balance 
Proposed Contingency Adjustments (4130107) 
A. Furniture Adjustment 
B. General Contractor (Change Order # I  1) 

C. Project Contingency Balance (4130107) 

1) Current City Council-Approved Contract Award $82,861,084 
2) Proposed Change Order # I  1 (4130107) $355,775 

Proposed Contract Sum: $83!216,859 

OFFICE AND CONFERENCE ROOM FURNITURE 

In preparation for the reoccupancy of City Hall, a visual and physical inspection was 
performed on the existing office and conference room furniture in the Chamber Building, 
as well as furniture that has been stored in the Highland Plastics facility for the past three 
years. The analysis determined that a large percentage of the furniture is both 
cosmetically and structurally damaged. Only 30 percent of the existing furniture is in good 
working condition and will be used where deemed appropriate in the reoccupancy 
process. 

The purchase of new furniture will provide a more aesthetic appeal to the building and 
have positive ergonomic impacts. New furniture will also complement the investments that 
were made to upgrade the interior finishes which include flooring, window c~verings, walls 
and ceilings. 

It is recommended that Kimball lnternational Marketing, Inc. be awarded the purchase 
order contract for this project. Kimball lnternational currently has an active contract with 
the State of Texas pursuant to the Texas Multiple Award Schedule (Contract TXMAS -3- 
71 1060). Furniture pricing for this contract is based on prices offered to the State of 
Texas and are discounted 60% below list price. The proposed contract with Kimball 
lnternational is exempt from competitive bidding pursuant to City Charter section 1002(H), 
contracts with other governmental entities or their contractors for labor, material, supplies 
or services 

The furniture purchasing guidelines will be pursued based on the following outline: 



City Council -4- April 30, 2007 

Office Furniture $ 500,000.00 
Conference Room Furniture $ 180,000.00 
Total Office Furniture Amount $ 680,000.00 

If approved, staff will work within the purchasing guidelines to procure the furniture as 
quickly as possible in order to minimize associated costs related to multiple moves. 
Furniture delivery will begin in May 2007 and coordinated with the various move phases 
and reoccupancy process that will be completed in July 2007. 

SCHEDULE CHANGES 

To date, no changes in the milestone completion dates have been authorized. The overall 
project is on schedule and unchanged since the award of the general contractor bid. The 
general contractor's date of Substantial Completion remains July 9, 2007, and the date of 
Final Completion remains October 8, 2007. The contractor is proceeding with the 
accelerated schedule approved by City Council in Change Order #9 to allow incremental 
occupancy of the building by the City beginning on April 30, 2007. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

In February 2006, the City issued the $47 million 2006 Rose Bowl I City Hall Certificates of 
Participation. To date a total of $1,523,144 in investment earnings has been generated in 
the construction funds for the City Hall project as well as the Rose Bowl Locker Room and 
Media Center Improvement project. These funds may only be used for the City Hall 
project or the Locker Room and Media Center project and are not anticipated to be 
needed to complete either project. Staff recommends recognizing a portion of these 
funds, $609,258, transferring a like amount to the Fiscal Year 2007 Operating Budget for 
the purchase of furniture. The balance of funding for this purchase will come from a 
$70,742 reduction in project contingency funds. This action does not change total 
appropriations in the City Hall project. The total proposed contingency adjustment in the 
amount of $426,517 reduces the total City Hall project contingency from $4,586,828 to 
$4,160,311. 

Respectfully submitted, / 

Prepared by: 

sL3-L 
Steven L. Wright 
Assistant City Engineer 
Department of Public Works 

Approved by: - 

Martin Pastucha 
Director 
Department of Public Works 

Attachments: Attachment #I - List of Contingency Adjustments 














